

No. 99-5525

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ATTORNEYS
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
WILLIAM P. BARR AND EDWIN MEESE III
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Miranda</i> Warnings Are Not Required by the Constitution	4
II. Inflexible Application of the <i>Miranda</i> Decision and Its Progeny Hinder Effective Law Enforce- ment	9
III. Section 3501 is a Fully Constitutional Congres- sional Response to Evaluating the Admission of Confessions in Federal Court	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	2
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	11
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989)	6, 18
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	11, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	6
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	10
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	17
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	5
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 463 U.S. 889 (1983)	11, 16, 17
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	8
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	8, 11, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3501	<i>passim</i>
OTHER	
Memorandum from Larry R. Parkinson, General Counsel, FBI, to Eleanor D. Acheson, Assistant Attorney General, OPD (Oct. 19, 1999)	13
Memorandum from Robert C. Gleason, Deputy Chief Counsel, DEA, to Patty Stemler, Department of Justice, Criminal Division, Appellate Section (undated)	13
Memorandum from Richard A. Fiano, Chief of Operations, DEA, to Frank A.S. Campbell, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Policy Development (Oct. 13, 1999)	14
The Improvement and Reform of Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice in the United States: Hearings Before the House Select Committee on Crime, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 250 (1969)	8
Memorandum from Will Wilson, Assistant Attorney General Criminal Division to United States Attorneys (June 11, 1969), <i>reprinted in</i> 115 Cong. Rec. 22,236-37 (1969)	8
Report of the Attorney General on the Law of Pre-Trial Interrogation (February 12, 1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 22 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 437 (1989)	8
